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* State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 

Southwest District Off Ice 
401 East Fifth street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402-291 1 
(513) 285-6357 
FAX (513) 2856249 

George V. Voinovich 
Governor 

March 8,1996 RE: DOEFEMP 

HAMILTON COUNTY 
OEPA COMMENTS ON OSDF 

DIRECT SHEAR TESTING W P  

MSL 531-0297 

SOIL-GEOSYNTHETIC INTERFACE 

Mr. Johnny Reising 
US. Department of Energy 
P.O. Box 538705 
Cincinnati. OH 45253-8705 

Dear Mr. Reising: 

The Ohio EPA has reviewed the OSDF Soil-Geosynthetic Interface Direct Shear Testing 
Workplan which was received in our office on January 19, 1996. Based upon this review, the 
Ohio EPA grants conditional approval of this document based upon successful incorporation of 
the attached comments into a revised document. 

Should you have any questions. please feel free to contact Tim Hull or me. 

Sincere I )I 

Fernald ProjeTt Manager 
Office of Federal Facilities Oversight 

cc: Jim Saric, USEPA V 
Terry Hagen, FERMCO 
Ruth Vandergrift, ODH 
Sharon McLellan, PRC 
Manager, TPSSDERR, CO 
Dave Ward, GeoTrans 
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Ohio EPA Comments on the Soil-Geosynthetic Interface Direct Shear Testing W P  

1 .) Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: GeoTrans 
Section #: General Pg #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: Please explain the methods for statistical analysis of data and the procedure for retesting or 
eliminating test outliers, for example, if one or more of the tests conducted at different normal 
compressive stresses are inconsistent with previous results. Further, please see comments on Appendix 
By page B6 for questions regarding the statistical analysis of data obtained fiom different laboratories. 
Response: 
Action: 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: General Pg #: Line #: Code: C , 

Original Comment #: 
Comment: Under ASTM D532 1. determination of post test density and moisture contents are optional, 
section 1 1.9, page 41 1.  Post test densities and moisture contents should be determined under the current 
work plan? 
Response: 
Action: 

Commentor: GeoTrans 

3.) Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: GeoTrans 
Section #: General Pg #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: General 
Comment: As related to General Comment 2, final moisture contents and density determinations should 
be determined using a sample taken from the shear zone, please modify the text. 
Response: 
Action: 

4.) Commenting Organizatim: Ohio EPA Commentor: GeoTrans 
Section #: General Pg #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: General 
Comment: What steps are being taken to insure that the modes of failure produced in the laboratory are 
consistent with the failure modes expected or previously observed in the field. If the modes of failure 
are different, what adjustments will be made to the laboratory determined values? 
Response: 
Action: 

5.) Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: GeoTrans 
Section #: General Pg #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: It is assumed that all GCL testing will be performed using tap water for hydration. 
Information on GCL performance depending on the first exposure of actual hydrating liquids should be 
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included. What types of leachate or site groundwater is expected to hydrate the GCL and how will this 
effect performance? 
Response: 
Action: 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: GeoTrans . 

Section #: Appendix B Pg#: B6 Line#: 1 Code: C 
Original Comment #: . 

Comment: Two laboratories are listed: 1 .) Geosyntec Consultants Interaction Testing Laboratory and 
2.) Geomechanics and Environmental Laboratory, both in Atlanta Georgia. Please explain the scope of 
testing services to be performed by each of the labs. Further, under ASTM D5321, comparative tests to 
determine whether a statistical bias exist between laboratories is required. Are data from the laboratories 
currently available for a comparative analysis? 
Response: 
Action: 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: GeoTrans 
Section #: Appendix A Pg #: 410 Line #: Note 7 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: The frictional characteristics of some geosynthetics may depend on the direction tested. Are 
the geosynthetics being tested under this workplan directional? If so please'modify the workplan to 
account for the directional effects. 
Response: 
Action: 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section i f :  2.0 Pg #: 2-3 Line #: Table 2-2 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: Information on the "site specific clay" is listed in Table 2-2 as "sufficient information to 
design". However, based on the known sensitivity of the proposed tests to the site specific clay, 
additional tests on the site-specific clay may be warranted. This information would provide valuable 
insight into the usefulness of previous test results. 
Response: 
Action: 

Commentor: GeoTrans 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 2-3 Pg#: 2-6 Line#: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: Please provide further information on the representative nature of using a clay with a high 
plasticity for shear testing. Why is this a conservative analysis? Is this material to be used in 
construction of the liner material? 
Response: 
Action: 

Commentor: GeoTrans 
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10.) Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: GeoTrans 
Section#: 2-3 Pg#: 2-5 Line#: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: Please provide reasons for using a Proctor compaction test versus the modified Proctor. 
Further, what data were used to specify 95% of Proctor, 5% wet of optimum, and 98% of Proctor, 2% 
wet of optimum. 
Response: 
Action: 

1 1 .) Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 2-4 Pg#: 2-7 Line#: 
Original Comment #: 

Commentor: GeoTrans 
Code: C 

Comment: Two shear rates are proposed, 0.0,. d m i n  and 0.004 idmin. The slawer rate will provide 
information to assess the effect of slower shear which is more representative of a drained condition. 
However, based on the relatively large sample size (12 inches by 12 inches) and the low permeability, a 
fully drained condition will likely not occur. How was the slower rate selected and how would the 
evaluation of the test results differ under the drained and untrained assumptions. See ASTM D5321, 
page 4 1 1. Note 9? 
Response: 
Action: 

12.) Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: GeoTrans 
Section #: Section 2-4 Pg #: 2-7 Line#: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 
Comment: The time for soaking of the GCL has been specified at 168 hours. Please provide 
information pertaining to reasons for selecting 168 hours. Is this time sufficient to hydrate the GCL to a 
swell rate of less than 5%? 
Response: 
Action: 




